remeasurement at fair value on the acquisition date of -€15.1 million;
▪ The final goodwill of €25.4 million, which corresponds to the difference between the

consideration transferred and the net assets acquired at fair value of MediaMarkt

Portugal.

(€ million)

  total consideration Fair Value

Total consideration 10.3

Net assets acquired at fair value   (15.1)

Value of contractual relationships  0.5

Leasehold rights  (4.7)

Other intangible assets  0.1

IFRS 16 right of use  26.7

Other tangible assets  2.6

Financial assets  -

Working capital requirements  (8.1)

Net Financial Debt  (5.2)

Leasing debt  (26.7)

Provisions for contingencies and expenses  (0.2)

Other liabilities  -

Goodwill   25.4

For all the MediaMarkt companies acquired in 2023 and for their respective contributions to

the Group’s consolidated financial statements, the share of revenue was €39.3 million in the

final quarter of 2023.

Due to the non-significant nature of the acquisition of MediaMarkt Portugal at Group level, the

Group did not produce pro forma financial statements for 2022 or 2023.

58

NOTE 16 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(€ million) Brands Software

Other

intangible

assets

Total

Gross value as of December 31, 2022 375.4 651.1 97.8 1,124.3

Amortization, depreciation and

impairment
(18.2) (523.7) (20.7) (562.6)

Net value as of December 31, 2022 357.2 127.4 77.1 561.7

Acquisitions - 62.2 4.3 66.6

Disposals - (1.2) - (1.2)

Amortization, depreciation and

impairment
(19.9) (40.7) (1.7) (62.3)

Change in scope - - 0.7 0.7

Changes in foreign exchange rates - 0.2 - 0.2

Other changes - - - -

Assets held for sale - - - -

Net value as of December 31, 2023 337.3 147.8 80.3 565.5

(€ million) Brands Software

Other

intangible

assets

Total

Gross value as of December 31, 2021 375.4 592.3 96.5 1,064.1

Amortization, depreciation and

impairment
(14.2) (502.9) (18.8) (535.9)

Net value as of December 31, 2021 361.2 89.3 77.7 528.2

Acquisitions - 70.4 2.2 72.6

Disposals - (0.8) (0.0) (0.8)

Amortization, depreciation and

impairment
(4.0) (32.5) (1.9) (38.4)

Change in scope - - - -

Changes in foreign exchange rates - 0.1 - 0.1

Other changes - 0.8 (0.9) (0.0)

Assets held for sale - - - -

Net value as of December 31, 2022 357.2 127.4 77.1 561.7

Depreciation and amortization additions are recognized in “Other current operating income and expense” in

the income statement.

59

Group brands consist of the following:

(€ million) 2023 2022

Darty brand 271.1 287.5

Vanden Borre brand 35.3 35.3

Nature & Découvertes brand 18.5 22.0

Billetreduc.com brand 11.3 11.3

WeFix brand 1.1 1.1

Total brands 337.3 357.2

Under IAS 36 – Impairment of Assets, each cash-generating unit (CGU) and its non-current assets with an

indefinite life span are required to be tested for impairment. The test must be carried out at least once a year

[…]

was recognized as costs for past services, as a result of the pension reform in France, which constitutes a plan

adjustment.

75

26.3 / Actuarial assumptions

The main actuarial assumptions used to calculate Fnac Darty’s obligations are as follows:

  2023 2022

Discount rate

4.5% United Kingdom, 1.30%

Switzerland, 3.20% France, 3.85%

Belgium

4.8% United Kingdom, 2.25%

Switzerland, 3.80% France, 3.95%

Belgium

Expected rate of increase in

salaries

1.75% France, 1.50% Switzerland,

2% Belgium

1.75% France, 1.25% Switzerland,

10% Belgium

Pursuant to amended IAS 19, a single rate is applied to the difference between plan liabilities and plan assets.

This rate is the discount rate of the actuarial liability. It is determined on the basis of underlying AA-rated

corporate bonds and a term consistent with that of plans for which an actuarial assumption has been made.

The sensitivity analysis given the assumed discount rates, plus or minus 50 basis points, is provided in the following

table:

(€ million)
Retirement

benefits

Long-

service

awards

–

France

Supplementary

pension plans

(LPP) –

Switzerland

Supplement

ary pension

plans –

France

Pension

funds –

United

Kingdom

Belgium Total

Discount rate -50 basis points 171.6 6.5 18.6 - 473.5 12.8 683.0

Discounted value of the 2023

commitment 162.4 6.2 17.6 - 442.9 12.2 641.3

Discount rate +50 basis

points 154.1 5.9 16.7 - 415.5 11.5 603.7

76

NOTE 27 PROVISIONS

The change in provisions for contingencies in 2023 related mainly to the addition of the provision of €85.0 million

for fines from the French Competition Authority (Autorité de la concurrence – ADLC) and to various litigations

and disputes:

(€ million) 2022 Additions
Reversal

used

Reversal

not

used

Change

in

scope

Change

in foreign

exchange

rates

Other

changes
2023

Provisions for

restructuring
4.9 0.8 (2.6) (0.1) - - - 3.0

Provisions for litigation

and disputes
28.5 89.8 (4.9) (4.8) 0.3 - - 108.9